



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1401 of 1982**

Ganga Prasad And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: A.B.L. Gaur

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A, A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 93**

**HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.**

1. Case has been called out. Learned counsel for the appellants and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

2. On 20.11.2025, the following order was passed:

*"1. Case called out in the revised list.*

*2. None appears for the appellants. However, learned A.G.A. for the State is present.*

*3. Let the current living status report of the appellants through C.J.M., concerned be called for by the next date.*

*4. List after six weeks."*

3. On 22.01.2026, the Court has passed the following order:

*"1. Case is called out. Learned counsel for the appellants and learned A.G.A. for the State are present.*

*2. As per office report, in compliance of the order dated 20.11.2025, no compliance report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned has been received regarding living status of the appellants.*

*3. Office is directed to send a strict reminder to the the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned to ensure compliance regarding living status of the appellants by the next date of listing, without fail.*

*4. List this case on 18.02.2026."*

4.. Perusal of the previous order shows that in spite of sending strict reminder to call for the compliance report as to the order dated 20.11.2025, without fail, no compliance report has been received from the Chief Judicial

Magistrate concerned.

5. In view of the above, office is directed to send a strict reminder to the the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned to ensure compliance of the order dated 20.11.2025, by the next date of listing, **explaining** the reason as to why the orders of the Court has not been complied with.

6. List this case after four weeks.

**February 18, 2026**  
Pravesh Mishra

**(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)**